

LISTED ON 20.09.2013  
REGISTRAR COURT NO.10  
ITEM NO.6

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 23344 of 2012  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Govt. of India

...PETITIONER

- VERSUS -

-

Sri Srishaila V. Bidarur & Ors.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.7.2012 with an office report dated 25.7.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay, as also on the special leave petition, returnable four weeks hence."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the respondent Nos. 1-6 on 01.09.2012 through Regd. A.D. post. Mr. E.C. Vidyasagar, Advocate for respondent nos. 1-5 and Mr. Rahul Narayan, Advocate for respondent no. 6 have put in appearance respectively but no counter affidavit filed.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

Thereafter, the above mentioned matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 05.07.2013 when he was pleased to pass the following order:

"Respondent Nos.1 to 5 have failed to file counter affidavit within the time granted by the Court.

On behalf of respondent No.6, the learned counsel has made a submission at Bar that being proforma respondent, no counter affidavit is required to be filed.

No further steps required.

The matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."

In view of the above said order the matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 17<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. B.K.Prasad, advocate.  
Mr. E.C. Vidyasagar, advocate.  
Mr. Rahul Narayan, advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SK/-